

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 19-1344 (RBW)

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 19-2125 (RBW)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARDS 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. State is improperly withholding records under FOIA Exemption 5 and the deliberative process privilege..... 7

 A. State has failed to provide any details on the decisionmaking authority of the employees involved in the withheld communications..... 8

 B. Challenges to specific withholdings. 9

 C. State has failed to satisfy FOIA’s foreseeable harm requirement..... 13

 1. Disclosing information relating to State’s improper exclusion of non-“faith-based” media outlets from the briefing call would not harm any “exemption-protected interest.” 15

 2. State has otherwise failed to meet its burden to demonstrate foreseeable harm. 18

II. State has failed to meet its burden to justify its withholding of portions of records under FOIA Exemption 6..... 19

 A. Disclosure of Secretary Pompeo’s and Ambassador Sullivan’s email domains would not constitute a substantial invasion of privacy..... 21

 B. Disclosure of the email domain of a State Department employee’s private email address would not constitute a substantial invasion of that employee’s personal privacy..... 23

 C. There is significant public interest in the withheld email domains. 24

 D. State has failed to satisfy FOIA’s foreseeable harm requirement..... 25

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abteu v. DHS, 808 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 10

Access Reports v. DOJ, 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 8

ACLU v. DOJ, 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 20

Arthur Andersen & Co. v. IRS, 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 8

Bloche v. DOD, 370 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2019) 22

Campbell v. DOJ, 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 5

**Coastal States Gas Corp. v. DOE*, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 7, 10, 11

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. OSTP, 827 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 25

CREW v. DOJ, 846 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 21

**Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. CBP*, 2019 WL 7372663 (D.D.C. Dec. 31, 2019)..... *passim*

Def. of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol, 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 6

Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352 (1976) 5

DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749 (1989) 5

DOJ v. Tax Analysts, 492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... 6

Dudman Commc’ns Corp. v. Dep’t of Air Force, 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 18

Fox News Network, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
739 F. Supp. 2d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 12

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Marshfield, Wis.,
203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000) 18

Getty Images News Servs. v. DOD, 193 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2002) 18

**Heffernan v. Azar*, 317 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2018) 8, 9, 11

Hooker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 887 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 23

Hussain v. DHS, 674 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D.D.C. 2009) 6

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ*, 2019 WL 4644029 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2019)..... 14, 19

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,
375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019) *passim*

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,
2017 WL 456417 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2017) 22, 24

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv., 297 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 13

Larson v. Dep’t of State, 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 7

Loving v. DOD, 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 7

Mapother v. DOJ, 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 7

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP v. IRS, 537 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2008) 12

Multi Ag Media LLC v. USDA, 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 20, 25

Nat’l Ass’n of Retired Fed. Emps. v. Horner, 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 20

Petroleum Info. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 11

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 18

Rosenberg v. DOD, 342 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018)) 6, 14, 18

Sherrill v. Knight, 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 18

Shurlteff v. EPA, 991 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) 22

Sun-Sentinel Co. v. DHS, 431 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... 12

Tax Analysts v. IRS, 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 7

Tokar v. DOJ, 304 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2018) 5

Waters v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd., 216 F.R.D. 153 (D.D.C. 2003) 18

Weisberg v. DOJ, 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 5, 6

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 344 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 12

Winston & Strawn, LLP v. McLean, 843 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)..... 6, 25

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) 1, 5, 7, 8

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) 1, 19, 20

5 U.S.C. 552(b)..... 21

44 U.S.C. § 2911..... 25

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 114-391 14

Memorandum from Archivist of the United States to Senior Agency Officials for Records Management, *Criteria for Managing Email Records in Compliance with the Managing Government Records Directive* (April 6, 2016)..... 25

S. Rep. No. 114-4..... 14, 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 5, 6
